NUMERICAL EXAMINATION OF THE BEHAVIOUR OF DOWEL
LAMINATED TIMBER ELEMENTS UTILISING COMPRESSED WOOD
DOWELS
Conan O’Ceallaigh1, Annette M. Harte2, Patrick J. McGetrick34
ABSTRACT: This study examines the use of finite element software to model the failure behaviour of a dowel laminated
timber (DLT) beam which is connected with the use of modified or compressed wood dowels. The numerical model is
validated against experimental results and a parametric study is carried out to further examine the influence of dowel
diameter and dowel spacing on the load-displacement behaviour of the DLT beams. The numerical model is shown to

experimental testing under four-point bending in
accordance with EN 408 [6]. This test standard specifies
four-point bending over a test span of 18 times the
specimen depth. As a result, the test specimen is supported
over a test span of 1080 mm with point loads at 360 mm
from each support. Steel plates (60 mm x 30 mm x 10 mm)
are positioned at the support points and load points as
specified by EN 408 [6]. As seen in Figure 3, the midspan
of each beam is represented by a red dotted line and it is
at this location that the global vertical displacement of the
beam is determined for a given load until failure occurs.
This is also the line of symmetry used when modelling the
DLT member using finite element software discussed
later.
Figure 3: DLT geometry for the 10mm diameter dowels and the
dowel spacing of 50mm (DLT-D10-S50). Dimensions in mm.
The load-displacement behaviour of each DLT member
can be seen in Figure 4. It can be seen that the load-
displacement behaviour of each DLT member is relatively
similar and is characterised as linear elastic until brittle

is investigated. As part of the parametric study, three
dowel diameters, 10 mm, 15 mm and 20 mm and three
dowel spacing distances of 50 mm, 75 mm and 100 mm
will be examined using a numerical model, once
validated, to determine the structural behaviour. The
naming convention of each specimen is presented in Table
3.
Table 3: Numerical models and design parameters
Numerical model
Specimen
Dowel
Diameter (mm)
Dowel
Spacing (mm)
DLT-D10-S50 10 50
DLT-D15-S50 15 50
DLT-D20-S50 20 50
DLT-D10-S75 10 75
DLT-D15-S75 15 75
DLT-D20-S75 20 75
DLT-D10-S100 10 100
DLT-D15-S100 15 100
DLT-D20-S100 20 100
5 NUMERICAL RESULTS
The numerical model has been developed to simulate the
load-displacement response with failure modes
comprising a combination of dowel bending, dowel-